
 

 

Richard Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Martin Richard [#4] 

& Marguerite Bourg 

 

Generations 1-9 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Richard Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/richard/richard.html 
 

25 October 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 2 

 4. Martin RICHARD   (male) 

   B. 1664-1667 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1347, 1348, 1350, 24727, 24740] 

   M. /1/ 1686-1693 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? to   [1350, 24727, 24740] 

          Marguerite BOURG 

         b. 1669-1670 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1348, 1350, 24727, 24740] 

 

  41. Martin RICHARD   (male) 

    B. 1691-1692 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1350, 24727] 

    M. /1/ 1707-1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)? to   [1350] 

           Marie CORMIER 

 

   411. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 1707-1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1350] 

     D. (1714-1722)? @  

 

   412. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

     D. before 1767 @  

     M. /1/ Feb 1735 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740] 

            Charles GAUDET 

             (son of Guillaume GAUDET & Marie BOUDROT)  [1740, 24744] 

           b. 1 Aug 1712 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

           d. before 1767 @  

           (Issue: see under spouse - #2441 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

   413. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

     B. ca. 1719 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1740] 

     M. /1/ 24 Oct 1740 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740] 

            Anne GAUDET 

             (daughter of Antoine GAUDET & Marie BOURG)  [1740] 

           b. ca. 1720 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1740, 10579] 

           d. 6 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4131. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. (ca. 1745)? @   [10579] 

      D. 6 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4132. Felix RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1748 @   [10579] 

      D. 28 Nov 1758 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4133. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1750 @   [10579] 

      D. 6 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4134. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 1751 @   [10579] 

      D. 12 Oct 1756 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   414. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

     B. ca. 1719 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1740, 10577] 

     D. 1 Feb 1770 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

       cause: pox 

     M. /1/ 29 Jan 1742 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740, 10577] 

            Francoise CORMIER 



 

 3 

             (daughter of Pierre CORMIER & Marguerite CYR)  [1740] 

           b. ca. 1723-1724 @   [1740, 10577] 

           d. 24 Dec 1799 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

    4141. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1741 @   [23969] 

      D. 7 Oct 1816 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

      M. /1/ 19 Jan 1767 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679, 23969] 

             Marie Anne BOUCHER 

              (daughter of Charle BOUCHER & Marie Joseph PITRE)  [10679] 

            b. ca. 1743 @   [23969] 

            d. 28 Mar 1830 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

     41411. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 13 Oct 1767 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       D. (15 Nov 1841)? @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 22 Nov 1790 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539, 23969] 

              Marie Anastasie BOURGEOIS 

               (daughter of Claude BOURGEOIS & Marie VIGNEAU)  [10539] 

             b. ca. 1769 @   [23969] 

             d. 21 Nov 1843 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414111. Marie Esther RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 25 Jul 1792 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

        M. /1/ 10 Jan 1814 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Etienne VIGNEAU 

                (son of Etienne VIGNEAU & Louise CYR)  [10528] 

              d. 1814-1818 @   [10528] 

        M. /2/ 30 Mar 1818 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Alexis BOURG 

 

      414112. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 18 Oct 1796 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28861, 32158] 

        M. /1/ 9 Oct 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28861, 32158] 

               Madeleine DOUCET 

                (daughter of Louis DOUCET & Marguerite BELLIVEAU)  [10528] 

              b. 1796-1801 @ PQ  [28861, 32158] 

 

       4141121. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 7 Sep 1823 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

         M. /1/ 14 Feb 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Charles HEON 

                 (son of Charles HEON & Louise DESILETS)  [10528] 

 

       4141122. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 2 Jun 1825 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861] 

 

       4141123. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 12 Jul 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

       4141124. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 29 Jun 1830 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

       4141125. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 



 

 4 

         B. 21 Dec 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

       4141126. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 22 Jul 1835 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 10 Feb 1836 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4141127. Marie Celina RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 24 Jun 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

       4141128. Marie Delphine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 10 Jun 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

       4141129. Eleonore RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 28 Jun 1842 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28861, 32158] 

 

      414113. Flavien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 14 Aug 1798 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

        M. /1/ 15 Aug 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Marie Anne LANDRY 

                (daughter of Joseph LANDRY & Marie Madeleine VIGNEAU)  [10528] 

 

       4141131. ----- RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 27 May 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

         D. 27 May 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

       4141132. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 2 Jul 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

       4141133. Joel RICHARD   (male) 

         M. /1/ 7 Mar 1859 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Clarisse DOUCET 

                 (daughter of Edouard DOUCET & Angele ARSENEAU)  [10528] 

 

      414114. Raphael RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 13 Mar 1802 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28860, 32158] 

        M. /1/ 27 Feb 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Madeleine VIGNEAU 

                (daughter of Joseph VIGNEAU & Marguerite BELLIVEAU)  [10528] 

              d. 1846-1851 @   [28860] 

 

       4141141. Marie Philomene RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 18 Jan 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

         M. /1/ 5 Feb 1861 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Charles PRINCE 

                 (son of Louis PRINCE & Marie LANEVILLE)  [10528] 

 

       4141142. Francois Damase RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 26 Mar 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

 

       4141143. Joseph Stanislas RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 24 Feb 1842 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

 



 

 5 

       4141144. Joseph Odilon RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 23 Oct 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 18 Aug 1847 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414115. Marie Celeste RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 24 Apr 1806 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 15 May 1834 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 10 Jan 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Antoine DESILETS 

                (son of Antoine DESILETS & Louise BERGERON)  [10528] 

 

      414116. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 30 Jul 1809 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 21 Mar 1810 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414117. Edouard RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1810-1811 @ PQ  [28867, 32170] 

        M. /1/ 19 Jul 1836 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28867, 32170] 

               Angele BERGERON 

                (daughter of Pierre BERGERON & Marie Angelique BEAUMIER)  [10528] 

              b. 1806-1811 @ PQ  [28867, 32170] 

 

       4141171. Selina RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 1841-1842 @ PQ  [28867, 32170] 

 

       4141172. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 12 May 1849 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28867, 32170] 

 

       4141173. Joseph Edmond RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 14 Nov 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28867, 32170] 

 

     41412. Jean Noel RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 25 Dec 1769 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

       D. 29 Jul 1841 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 7 Nov 1808 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

              Marie Madeleine PRINCE 

               (daughter of Jean PRINCE & Madeleine HEON)  [10528] 

             b. ca. 1785 @   [23969] 

             d. 16 Oct 1845 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414121. Marie Olive RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 30 Oct 1809 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28864] 

        M. /1/ 25 Jan 1831 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28864] 

               Francois HEBERT 

                (son of Francois HEBERT & Marie PRINCE)  [10528] 

              b. 1804-1805 @ PQ  [28864] 

 

      414122. Marie Lucie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 23 Oct 1810 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28863, 32159] 

        M. /1/ 14 Apr 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28863, 32159] 

               Pierre ARSENEAU 

                (son of Joseph ARSENEAU & Ursule HOUDE)  [10528] 

              b. 1808-1811 @ PQ  [28863, 32159] 



 

 6 

 

      414123. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 12 Sep 1812 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

        M. /1/ 3 Nov 1840 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28851, 32158] 

               Seraphine LEBLANC 

                (daughter of Francois LEBLANC & Madeleine BERGERON)  [10528] 

              b. 1816-1818 @ PQ  [28851, 32158] 

 

       4141231. Louis Leonard RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 20 Oct 1842 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

 

       4141232. Marie Zelia RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 24 Sep 1844 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

 

       4141233. Joseph Alcide RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 2 Jun 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

 

       4141234. Marie Elodie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 2 Jul 1848 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

 

       4141235. Ludger RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 13 May 1850 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28851, 32158] 

 

       4141236. Jean Napoleon RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 25 Sep 1852 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

       4141237. Marie Pamela RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 13 May 1855 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 29 May 1855 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

       4141238. Joseph Arceni RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 28 Aug 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

       4141239. Marie Artemise RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Apr 1859 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414124. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 15 Sep 1814 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

        D. 22 Jan 1818 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414125. Marie Osithe RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 9 Sep 1816 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28862] 

        M. /1/ 6 Oct 1835 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28862] 

               Louis Isai HEON 

                (son of Pierre HEON & Victoire MARCHAND)  [10528] 

              b. 1802-1803 @ PQ  [28862] 

 

      414126. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 17 Aug 1818 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

        M. /1/ 13 Jan 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28860, 32158] 

               Auree PRINCE 

                (daughter of Joseph Francois PRINCE & Marie Ann BOURG)  [10528] 



 

 7 

              b. 1823-1826 @ PQ  [28860, 32158] 

 

       4141261. Marie Angelina RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 8 Oct 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

 

       4141262. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 15 May 1849 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28860, 32158] 

 

       4141263. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 19 Sep 1852 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32158] 

 

       4141264. Philippe RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 10 Feb 1855 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 24 Nov 1856 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4141265. Philippe RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 9 Mar 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32158] 

 

       4141266. Marie Severine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 23 Aug 1859 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32158] 

 

      414127. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 30 Jun 1820 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [20612, 23968, 24767] 

        M. /1/ 12 Sep 1843 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 20612, 24767] 

               Francois GAUDET 

                (son of Francois GAUDET & Marie Didase BEAUDET)  [10528, 23968] 

              b. 1 Apr 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [20612, 23968, 24767] 

              (Issue: see under spouse - #2337359 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

      414128. Marie Henriette RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 7 Mar 1822 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 3 Feb 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Francois BEAUDON DIT LARIVIERE 

                (son of Jean Baptiste LARIVIERE & Marie DESILETS)  [10528] 

 

      414129. Marie Ursule RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 2 Jun 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858, 32168] 

        M. /1/ 20 Nov 1848 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28858, 32168] 

               Moyse DOUCET 

              b. 1809-1811 @ PQ  [28858, 32168] 

 

      41412A. Marguerite Ade RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 29 Mar 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41412B. Marie Alixe RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 12 Aug 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 3 Mar 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Honore DUCHARME 

                (son of Joseph DUCHARME & Marguerite PRINCE)  [10528] 

 

     41413. David RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 31 Oct 1771 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

       D. 23 Apr 1827 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969, 28858] 



 

 8 

       M. /1/ 9 Feb 1801 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 23969] 

              Marie Charlotte RICHARD  (#55221) 

               (daughter of Pierre RICHARD & Marie Elisabeth PALARDY) 

             b. 1778-1780 @ PQ 

             d. 6 Jun 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ 

 

      414131. Joseph Noel RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 24 Feb 1802 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

        D. 4 Apr 1827 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 6 Feb 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Julie TRUDEL 

                (daughter of Joseph TRUDEL & Angelique BERGERON)  [10528] 

 

       4141311. Marie Josephine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 24 Jan 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414132. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 2 Nov 1803 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28861, 32163] 

        M. /1/ 23 Jan 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28861, 32163] 

               Pierre RHEAULT 

                (son of Joseph RHEAULT & Marie Nathalie CORMIER)  [10528] 

              b. 1799-1801 @ PQ  [28861, 32163] 

 

       4141321. Marie Elisabeth RHEAULT   (female) 

         B. 1832-1833 @ PQ  [32168] 

         M. /1/ 8 Jan 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

                Pierre Theophile RICHARD  (#4142215) 

                 (son of Pierre RICHARD & Marie Reine DUCHARME) 

               b. 15 Aug 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ 

               d. 17 Nov 1860 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)? 

 

      414133. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 17 Aug 1808 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

        M. /1/ 3 Feb 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Marie Louise DOUCET 

                (daughter of Louis DOUCET & Angele BERGERON)  [10528] 

 

       4141331. Marie Lisa RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 25 Oct 1830 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

       4141332. Marie Rose de Lima RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 24 May 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

       4141333. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 9 Jul 1834 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414134. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1814-1817 @ PQ  [28858, 32164] 

        M. /1/ 9 Feb 1836 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28858, 32164] 

               Esther PRINCE 

                (daughter of Jean PRINCE & Marie Exupere BERGERON)  [10528] 

              b. 1817-1819 @ PQ  [28858, 32164] 

 



 

 9 

       4141341. Francois Jean RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 22 Dec 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858, 32164] 

 

      414135. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 17 Jun 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414136. Marie Charlotte RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1 Apr 1817 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [20613, 23968, 25597, 32165] 

        M. /1/ 27 Oct 1840 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [4507, 10528, 20613, 32165] 

               David GAUDET 

                (son of Francois GAUDET & Marie Didase BEAUDET)  [10528, 23968] 

              b. 27 Mar 1811 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [4507, 20613, 23968, 23969, 32165] 

              d. 13 Aug 1873 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969, 25597] 

              (Issue: see under spouse - #2337355 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

     41414. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 25 Jan 1774 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28846] 

       D. 15 Jul 1854 @ (Kingsey, Drummond Co., PQ)?  [28846] 

       M. /1/ 21 Jul 1800 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 23969] 

              Marie Anne DESHAIES DIT TOURIGNY 

               (daughter of Laurent TOURIGNY & Marie Anne LEPRINCE)  [10526] 

             b. ca. 1782 @   [23969] 

             d. 15 Dec 1823 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /2/ 28 May 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28846] 

              Marie Louise BARIL 

             b. ca. 1790 @   [28846] 

             d. 17 Mar 1858 @ (Kingsey, Drummond Co., PQ)?  [28846] 

 

      414141. Charles Hilaire RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 30 May 1801 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28852] 

        M. /1/ 20 Jan 1834 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28852] 

               Marie Louise AUBRY 

                (daughter of Pierre AUBRY & Catherine THIBAULT)  [10528] 

              b. 1791-1792 @ PQ  [28852] 

              (Issue: no children) 

 

      414142. Francois Xavier|Isai(e) RICHARD   (male) 

        B. ca. 1803 @   [23969] 

        D. 6 Jul 1841 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10528, 23969, 28856] 

        M. /1/ 26 Jul 1831 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Marguerite LEFEBVRE DIT DELONCOUR 

                (daughter of Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT DELONCOUR & Josephe LEFEBVRE DIT LAMRISE?)   [10528] 

              b. 1811-1812 @ PQ  [28856] 

 

       4141421. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 20 Sep 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856] 

 

       4141422. Marie Elisabeth RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 25 Apr 1835 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856] 

 

       4141423. Louis Elzear RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 16 Apr 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856] 

 

       4141424. Hercule RICHARD   (male) 



 

 10 

         B. 3 Mar 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856] 

 

       4141425. Cyrille RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 17 Feb 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856] 

 

      414143. Marie Anne RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 4 Apr 1804 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

        D. 25 Oct 1819 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      414144. Marie Ovide RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 30 Jan 1806 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28857, 32167] 

        M. /1/ 12 Sep 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28857, 32167] 

               Joseph MORIN 

                (son of Andre MORIN & Madeleine POIRIER)  [10528] 

              b. 1804-1807 @ PQ  [28857, 32167] 

 

      414145. Marie Celeste RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 5 Feb 1808 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 9 Mar 1830 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 27 May 1823 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Jean Baptiste MORIN 

                (son of Andre MORIN & Madeleine POIRIER)  [10528] 

 

      414146. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 17 Nov 1809 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414147. Michel Charle RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 24 Jan 1812 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414148. Jean Postiere? RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 20 Apr 1813 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      414149. Lucie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 5 Nov 1814 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414A. Charle RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 10 Feb 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414B. Marie Adelaide RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1 Jul 1817 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 18 Jul 1817 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

      41414C. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 12 Apr 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414D. Marie Callixte RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 3 Jul 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414E. Marie Olive RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 20 Aug 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414F. Marie Eleonore RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 



 

 11 

        B. 21 May 1830 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      41414G. Elzear RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 5 Mar 1833 @ (Kingsey, Drummond Co., PQ)?  [23968] 

 

     41415. Marie Soulange RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 10 Mar 1776 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10526, 10576] 

       M. /1/ 26 Feb 1797 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

              Raimond HEON 

               (son of Charles HEON & Madeleine LABARRE)  [10526] 

             b. ca. 1755 @   [10526] 

 

     41416. Pierre RICHARD   (male, twin) 

       B. ca. 17 Apr 1778 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576] 

       M. /1/ before 1806 @  to  

              Margueritte LEVESQUE 

 

      414161. Marie Josephe RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 10 Jan 1806 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

     41417. Simon RICHARD   (male, twin) 

       B. ca. 17 Apr 1778 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576] 

 

     41418. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 30 Jun 1780 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     41419. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. ca. 1780-1781 @   [10577] 

       D. 14 Jun 1802 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

          (Never married) 

 

     4141A. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 24 Mar 1784 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       M. /1/ 26 Feb 1821 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

              Emelie BOISVERT 

               (daughter of Raphael BOISVERT & Marie Joseph LANGLOIS)  [10679] 

 

    4142. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 14 Feb 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341] 

      D. before 1821 @  

      M. /1/ 31 Jan 1774 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 10577] 

             Marie Francoise LEVASSEUR 

              (daughter of Joseph LEVASSEUR & Marie Francoise DEHIS)  [10526] 

            b. ca. 1750 @   [10577] 

            d. 18 Nov 1802 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     41421. Joseph Marie RICHARD   (male) 

       B. ca. 28 Dec 1774 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576, 10577] 

       D. ca. 12 Jan 1775 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     41422. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

       B. ca. 21 May 1776 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576, 23969] 

       D. 4 Apr 1844 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969, 28859] 



 

 12 

       M. /1/ 29 Sep 1800 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

              Marie Charlotte DESHAIES 

               (daughter of Joseph DESHAIES & Marie Joseph DUBOIS)  [10526] 

             b. 1776-1777 @ PQ  [28859, 32168] 

             d. after 1861 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)? 

 

      414221. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 29 Jun 1801 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28858, 32168] 

        M. /1/ 9 Oct 1821 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

               Marie Reine DUCHARME 

                (daughter of Jean Baptiste DUCHARME & Marie CORMIER)  [10526] 

              b. ca. 1802 @   [23969] 

              d. 10 Feb 1845 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /2/ 26 May 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28858, 32168] 

               Marie Claire LORD 

              b. 1802-1804 @ PQ  [28858, 32168] 

              (Issue: no children) 

 

       4142211. Pierre Cyrille RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 7 Aug 1822 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

         M. /1/ 7 Oct 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Zoe BERGERON 

                 (daughter of Raimond BERGERON & Josephe THIBODEAU)  [10528] 

 

       4142212. Marie Ulalie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 6 Sep 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 5 Jul 1842 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4142213. Joseph George RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 22 May 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858] 

 

       4142214. Marie Alix RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 12 Jan 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 26 Jul 1828 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4142215. Pierre Theophile RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 15 Aug 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858, 23969] 

         D. 17 Nov 1860 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969, 32168] 

         M. /1/ 8 Jan 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

                Marie Elisabeth RHEAULT  (#4141321) 

                 (daughter of Pierre RHEAULT & Marie Marguerite RICHARD) 

               b. 1832-1833 @ PQ 

 

        41422151. Joseph Philippe RICHARD   (male, twin) 

          B. 1 May 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32168] 

 

        41422152. Julien Ulric RICHARD   (male, twin) 

          B. 1 May 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32168] 

 

        41422153. Francois Albert RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 22 Apr 1859 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32168] 

 

       4142216. Lecoadie RICHARD   (female) 



 

 13 

         B. ca. Sep 1831 @   [23969] 

         D. 21 Jan 1833 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4142217. Marie Adeline RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 7 Dec 1833 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858] 

         M. /1/ 5 Oct 1852 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Jean Baptiste LANDRY 

                 (son of Joseph LANDRY & Marie Josephe LORD)  [10528] 

 

       4142218. Francois Alexis RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 7 Nov 1835 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858] 

         M. /1/  to  

                Elisabeth LEVASSEUR 

         M. /2/ 5 Nov 1908 @ Mont-Carmel, Valmont, Champlain Co., PQ to  

                Philomene LEVASSEUR 

 

       4142219. Marie Agnes RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 1 Sep 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858] 

         M. /1/ 8 Jan 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Calixte LANDRY 

                 (son of Jean Noel LANDRY & Marie Claire LORD)  [10528] 

 

       414221A. Marie Jessee RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 1 Nov 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28858, 32169] 

         M. /1/ 12 Jun 1860 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 32169] 

                Joseph RHEAULT 

                 (son of Luc David RHEAULT & Marie Lucie GAUDET)  [10528] 

               b. 1836-1837 @ PQ  [32169] 

 

       414221B. Marie Reine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 24 Sep 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. ca. 22 Dec 1843 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       414221C. Marie Rose de Lima RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 13 Dec 1844 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 14 Dec 1844 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

      414222. Jean Noel RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 22 Dec 1802 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28859, 32168] 

        M. /1/ before 1825 @  to   [28859, 23969] 

               Marie Madeleine MASSE 

              b. 1802-1803 @ PQ  [28859, 23969] 

              d. 4 Nov 1857 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4142221. ----- RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 21 Aug 1825 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

         D. 21 Aug 1825 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

       4142222. Marie Edile RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 26 May 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859, 32168] 

 

       4142223. David Noel RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 4 May 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 



 

 14 

         D. 1 Dec 1841 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       4142224. Pierre Nere RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 22 May 1831 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859] 

 

       4142225. Marie Alixe RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 19 Aug 1833 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859] 

         M. /1/ 11 Nov 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Joseph PICHE 

                 (son of Joseph PICHE & Louise HOULE)  [10528] 

 

       4142226. Onezime RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 13 May 1836 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859, 32168] 

         M. /1/ 30 Jul 1860 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 32168] 

                George Anne HEBERT 

                 (daughter of Pierre HEBERT & Marie Euzebe CORMIER)  [10528, 32168] 

               b. 1835-1836 @ PQ  [32168] 

 

       4142227. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 29 Nov 1838 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859, 32168] 

 

       4142228. Leocadie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Jul 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

         D. (1841-1851)? @  

 

       4142229. Marie Josephine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 21 Mar 1843 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28859, 32168] 

 

       414222A. Joseph George RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 13 May 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 10 Jan 1848 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

     41423. Ma(g)delaine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 27 Jun 1777 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. ca. 29 Jul 1777 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     41424. Francois d'Assise RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 16 May 1778 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       D. ca. 12 Jul 1778 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576] 

 

     41425. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. May 1779 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       D. (1779-1784)? @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)? 

 

     41426. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 6 May 1780 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 30 Sep 1780 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     41427. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 20 Sep 1781 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. ca. 11 Nov 1781 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 



 

 15 

     41428. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 9 Oct 1782 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     41429. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 9 Mar 1784 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 28850] 

       D. after 1851 @ (Nicolet Co., PQ)? 

       M. /1/ 23 Jan 1821 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 28850, 23969] 

              Marguerite GENEST DIT LABARRE 

               (daughter of Joseph GENEST DIT LABARRE & Josephe DESNOYERS)  [10526] 

             b. 1784-1785 @ PQ  [28850, 23969] 

             d. 9 Feb 1859 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

     4142A. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 24 May 1785 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 28 Jul 1785 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     4142B. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 11 Jul 1786 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 24 Jul 1786 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

 

     4142C. Marie Elisabeth RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 5 May 1788 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10526, 10576, 23969] 

       D. 14 Jun 1819 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 12 Jan 1807 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

              Jacques TALBOT DIT GERVAIS 

               (son of Francois TALBOT DIT GERVAIS & Angelique BLAIS)  [10526] 

             d. 1807-1815 @   [10528] 

       M. /2/ 25 Sep 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

              Francois BELLIVEAU 

               (son of Joseph BELLIVEAU & Rosalie BERGERON)  [10528] 

 

     4142D. Charles Louis RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 27 Jul 1789 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 7 Aug 1789 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

 

     4142E. Pierre Xiste RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 7 Aug 1792 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 6 Oct 1792 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     4142F. Marie Pelagie|Angele RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 9 Sep 1793 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577, 10581] 

       D. 21 Sep 1793 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     4142G. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 3 Dec 1794 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 21 Dec 1794 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

 

     4142H. Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 3 May 1796 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 16 May 1796 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

 

    4143. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 1748 @   [10579] 



 

 16 

      D. 30 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4144. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1751 @   [10579] 

      D. 10 Sep 1756 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4145. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1753 @   [10579] 

      D. 12 Sep 1756 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4146. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 7 Jan 1772 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

             Joseph BELLIVEAU 

 

    4147. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 1759 @   [23969] 

      D. 2 Jun 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

      M. /1/ 19 Feb 1781 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

             Joseph RICHARD  (#1162) 

              (son of Joseph Gregoire RICHARD & Helene HEBERT) 

 

    4148. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 7 Mar 1760 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

    4149. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 7 Mar 1763 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

      D. 23 Dec 1826 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

      M. /1/ 16 Jun 1783 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 23969] 

             Simon CORMIER DIT ROSSIGNOL 

              (son of Francois CORMIER DIT ROSSIGNOL & Marie Jeanne LEPRINCE)  [10526] 

            d. before 1826 @  

 

    414A. Marie Francoise RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 25 Feb 1765 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10584] 

      D. 2 Jul 1795 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

      M. /1/ 5 Oct 1789 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 10584] 

             Jean BOURGEOIS 

              (son of Jean BOURGEOIS & Marie LEPRINCE)  [10526, 10584] 

 

    414B. Marie Genevieve|Louise RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 11? Sep 1767 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10526, 10576] 

      M. /1/ 8 Feb 1796 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

             Francois CORMIER 

            b. ca. 1736 @   [10526] 

 

   415. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 26 Apr 1722 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341, 10579] 

     D. 28 Nov 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

     M. /1/ 14 Feb 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740, 10579] 

            Pierre BOURGEOIS 

             (son of Charles BOURGEOIS & Madeleine CORMIER)  [1740] 

 

   416. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 



 

 17 

     M. /1/  to  

            Michel BOURGEOIS 

 

   417. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to   [10579] 

            Madeleine BERNARD 

           b. ca. 1727 @   [10579] 

           d. 28 Nov 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4171. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1749 @   [10579] 

      D. 28 Feb 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    4172. Basile RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1753 @   [10579] 

      D. 19 Sep 1756 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   418. Francoise RICHARD   (female) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Jean BERNARD 

 

   419. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     D. (24 Dec 1757)? @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

     M. /1 ?/  to   [10579] 

            Francois BERNARD 

 

  42. Alexandre RICHARD   (male) 

    M. /1/ before 1734 @  to  

           Marie Madeleine|Joseph THIBODEAU 

 

   421. Paul RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Marie Renee BOUDROT 

             (daughter of Francois BOUDROT & Jeanne LANDRY) 

 

    4211. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1751 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie POIRIER 

              (daughter of Pierre POIRIER & Marguerite GIROUARD) 

            b. 28 Sep 1744 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

    4212. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie Rosalie POIRIER 

 

     42121. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Martine ARSENEAU 

       M. /2/  to  

              Felicite ARSENEAU 

       M. /3/  to  

              Anne RICHARD  (#11317) 



 

 18 

               (daughter of Joseph RICHARD & Felicite GAUDET) 

 

   422. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 22 Feb 1734 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   423. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 7 Jan 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

  43. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

    M. /1/ before 1734 @  to  

           Madeleine DOUCET 

            (daughter of Louis DOUCET & Marguerite GIROUARD) 

 

   431. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 2 Apr 1734 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341, 24863] 

     D. 10 Mar 1803 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

     M. /1/  to   [24863, 25341] 

            Marie Rose GAUDET 

             (daughter of Pierre GAUDET & Marie BELLIVEAU)  [24744, 25341] 

           b. 28 Sep 1738 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 25341, 24863] 

           d. 20 Aug 1821 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

 

    4311. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. before 1763 @   [25341] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Jean Baptiste MAILLET 

 

     43111. Marie MAILLET   (female) 

       M. /1/ 1796-1799 @  to  

              Jean RICHARD  (#1135) 

               (son of Jean Baptiste RICHARD & Francoise GIROUARD) 

 

     43112. Olivier MAILLET   (male) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Marie RICHARD  (#11355) 

               (daughter of Jean RICHARD & Anastasie LEBLANC) 

             b. 1796 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)? 

 

     43113. Marie Lablanche MAILLET   (female) 

       B. 10 Mar 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30865, 30866, 30870, 30872, 30876] 

       D. ca. 23 Jan 1883 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

       M. /1/ 25 Feb 1822 @ St-Louis, Kent Co., NB to   [28833, 30870, 30872] 

              Jean Louis RICHARD  (#11345) 

               (son of Francois RICHARD & Judith ALLAIN) 

             b. 1795-1797 @ NB 

             d. 30 Mar 1875 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)? 

 

    4312. Rose RICHARD   (female) 

      B. before 1763 @   [25341] 

 

    4313. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. before 1763 @   [25341] 

 



 

 19 

    4314. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Pierre Alexis RICHARD  (#1572) 

              (son of Rene RICHARD & Perpetue BOURGEOIS) 

 

    4315. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie Madeleine DESPRES 

              (daughter of Jean Baptiste DESPRES & Madeleine BOURQUE) 

 

     43151. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 26 Sep 1799 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43152. Marie Gertrude RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 21 May 1801 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43153. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 15 Dec 1802 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43154. Marie Blanche RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 23 May 1805 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43155. Judith RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 21 Jun 1808 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43156. Domitille RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 16 May 1810 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43157. Clement RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 21 Nov 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

    4316. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Gertrude BOURG 

              (daughter of Jean BOURG & Marie ARSENEAU) 

      M. /2/  to  

             Felicite MAILLET 

              (daughter of Charles MAILLET & Marguerite BOUDROT) 

 

     43161. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/ 25 Aug 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Laurent RICHARD  (#11352) 

               (son of Jean RICHARD & Anastasie LEBLANC) 

 

     43162. Isabelle RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 29 Nov 1796 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43163. Marie Henriette RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 27 Aug 1798 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43164. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 12 Dec 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 



 

 20 

 

   432. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to   [24863] 

            Madeleine ALLAIN 

             (daughter of Louis ALLAIN & Anne LEGER) 

           b. ca. 1746 @   [24863] 

           d. 30 Dec 1808 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

 

    4321. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Frederic MAILLET 

              (son of Charles MAILLET & Marie LEBLANC) 

 

    4322. Francoise RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 17 May 1802 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Jean RICHARD  (#11312) 

              (son of Joseph RICHARD & Felicite GAUDET) 

 

    4323. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 21 Sep 1807 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Fidele CAISSIE 

              (son of Pierre CAISSIE & Rosalie LEGER)  [26140] 

 

   433. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Anne BONNEVIE 

             (daughter of Jacques BONNEVIE & Marguerite LORD) 

 

   434. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Rosalie GAUDET 

             (daughter of Charles GAUDET & Anne RICHARD) 

 

    4341. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Thomas BABIN 

              (son of Ambroise BABIN & Anne CYR) 

 

    4342. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Anne BABINEAU 

              (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU) 

            d. before 1801 @  

      M. /2/ Nov 1801 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)? to   [26140] 

             Marguerite Francoise ROBICHAUD 

              (daughter of Michel ROBICHAUD & Marguerite Francoise LANDRY)  [26140] 

 

     43421. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Olivier DAIGLE 

 

     43422. Elisabeth RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/  to  



 

 21 

              Michel RICHARD  (#4367) 

               (son of Francois RICHARD & Marie DAIGLE) 

             b. 23 Sep 1782 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ 

 

     43423. Benoni RICHARD   (male) 

 

     43424. Frederic RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 17 Jul 1804 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4343. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 7 Nov 1774 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

 

    4344. Modeste RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 14 Aug 1778 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

 

    4345. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 28 Dec 1780 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

 

    4346. Raphael RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 14 Oct 1782 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

      M. /1/ 20 Aug 1804 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Barbe BABINEAU 

              (daughter of Jean BABINEAU & Anne BASTARACHE)  [26140] 

 

     43461. Thade RICHARD   (male) 

       B. ca. 29 Jun 1806 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

   435. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 1 Mar 1742 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341, 24863] 

     D. 17 Jan 1800 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

     M. /1/  to  

            Anne RICHARD  (#1132) 

             (daughter of Jean Baptiste RICHARD & Francoise GIROUARD) 

 

   436. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Marie DAIGLE 

             (daughter of Paul DAIGLE & Marie Josephe HEBERT) 

 

    4361. Marie Christine RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 1 Feb 1790 @ Carleton, Bonaventure Co., PQ to   [30864] 

             Jean DAIGLE 

              (son of Olivier DAIGLE & Marie Blanche ROBICHAUD)  [30864] 

 

    4362. Marguerite Blanche RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 22 Nov 1790 @ Carleton, Bonaventure Co., PQ to   [30864] 

             Pierre Ignace ROBICHAUD 

 

    4363. Paul RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 9 Sep 1774 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie Rose BABINEAU 



 

 22 

 

     43631. Paul RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 6 Jan 1797 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43632. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 15 Apr 1800 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43633. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 26 Jan 1802 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4364. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 22 Sep 1775 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

 

    4365. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 2 Dec 1778 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

      M. /1/ Nov 1801 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Marguerite BABINEAU 

              (daughter of Jean BABINEAU & Anne BASTARACHE)  [26140] 

 

     43651. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 24 Oct 1804 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4366. Pierre Luc RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 11 Nov 1780 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [24863, 32156] 

      D. 9 Jun 1809 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

      M. /1/ 24 Nov 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Suzanne BABINEAU 

              (daughter of Jean BABINEAU & Anne BASTARACHE)  [26140] 

 

     43661. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 22 Nov 1804 @ Aldouane, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43662. Julie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 25 Feb 1806 @ Aldouane, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

    4367. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 23 Sep 1782 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

      M. /1/ 3 Feb 1806 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Marie Francoise ROBICHAUD 

              (daughter of Michel ROBICHAUD & Francoise LANDRY)  [26140] 

      M. /2/  to  

             Elisabeth RICHARD  (#43422) 

              (daughter of Louis RICHARD & Anne BABINEAU) 

      M. /3/  to  

             Claire DAIGLE 

 

     43671. Maxime RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 30 Aug 1808 @ (Aldouane, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4368. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 22 Sep 1788 @ Bonaventure, Bonaventure Co., PQ  [32156] 

      M. /1/ 3 Feb 1806 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             David BLANCHARD 



 

 23 

              (son of Joseph BLANCHARD & Marie HENRI)  [26140] 

 

   437. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 25 Jun 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341, 24863] 

     D. 28 Jun 1807 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

     M. /1/  to  

            Marguerite BABINEAU 

             (daughter of Jean BABINEAU & Isabelle BREAU) 

 

    4371. Anne|Jeannette RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Fabien BOURG 

              (son of Jean BOURG & Marie ARSENEAU) 

      M. /2/  to  

             Raphael POIRIER 

              (son of Joseph POIRIER & Marguerite ARSENEAU) 

 

    4372. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Placide POIRIER 

              (son of Pierre POIRIER & Anne GAUDET) 

 

    4373. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie RICHARD  (#11311) 

              (daughter of Joseph RICHARD & Felicite GAUDET) 

 

     43731. Marie Henriette RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 2 Dec 1800 @ (Chigibougouet, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43732. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 25 Nov 1802 @ (Chigibougouet, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4374. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Isaac LEBLANC 

              (son of Charles Gregoire LEBLANC & Theotiste BELLIVEAU) 

 

    4375. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/ 18 Jun 1804 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Nathalie MAILLET 

              (daughter of Charles MAILLET & Marie LEBLANC)  [26140] 

      M. /2/  to  

             Isabelle LEBLANC 

              (daughter of Simon LEBLANC & Marie Madeleine COMEAU) 

 

     43751. Judith RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 22 Feb 1806 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43752. Gertrude RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 8 Feb 1808 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43753. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 



 

 24 

       B. 28 Jan 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43754. Erasme RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 2 Jun 1810 @ Chockpish, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43755. Luce RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 17 Sep 1811 @ (Chockpish, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

    4376. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Adelaide VAUTOUR 

              (daughter of Pierre VAUTOUR & Marie Rose THIBODEAU) 

 

     43761. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 2 Sep 1808 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43762. Euphemie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 11 Sep 1810 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     43763. Elisabeth RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 7 Sep 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

    4377. Jeanne RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 14 Jun 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Charlemagne DESPRES 

              (son of Jean Baptiste DESPRES & Madeleine BOURQUE)  [26140] 

 

    4378. Urbain RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/ 28 Aug 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Ursule ARSENEAU 

              (daughter of Pierre ARSENEAU & Marie CYR)  [26140] 

 

     43781. Christine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 24 Jul 1810 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43782. Therese RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 9 Nov 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

    4379. Modeste RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 23 Nov 1807 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Urbain RICHARD  (#11351) 

              (son of Jean RICHARD & Anastasie LEBLANC) 

 

   438. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

     M. /1/  to  

            Paul BABINEAU 

             (son of Jean BABINEAU & Isabelle BREAU) 

 

   439. Basile RICHARD   (male) 

     B. ca. 1753 @   [24863] 

     D. 27 Oct 1807 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

     M. /1/  to  



 

 25 

            Esther LEGER 

             (daughter of Pierre LEGER & Marguerite GROSVALET) 

 

    4391. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 14 Jun 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

             Sylvain BABINEAU 

              (son of Paul BABINEAU & Ludivine BELLIVEAU)  [26140] 

 

    4392. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Helene BABINEAU 

              (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU) 

 

     43921. Julie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 8 Mar 1805 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43922. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 23 Aug 1807 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43923. Marie Henriette RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 28 Aug 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     43924. Gertrude RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 15 Jun 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

  44. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

    M. /1/  to  

           Pierre DOUCET 

    M. /2/ 6 Feb 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740] 

           Jean CAISSIE 

            (son of Jean CAISSIE & Cecile HEBERT)  [1350, 1740] 

          b. before 1714 @   [1350] 

          (Issue: see under spouse - #3442 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

  45. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

 

  46. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

    M. /1/  to  

           Marie Joseph COMEAU DIT GRANDJEAN 

    M. /2/ 30 Jun 1738 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

           Anne GIROUARD 

            (daughter of Guillaume GIROUARD & Marie BERNARD)  [24745] 

 

   461. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

     B. ca. 1 May 1733 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   462. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 10 Nov 1739 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   463. Anne RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1 May 1741 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341] 

 



 

 26 

   464. Amand RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 8 Dec 1745 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341] 

 

  47. Ma(g)deleine RICHARD   (female) 

    M. /1/ 11 Aug 1733 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740] 

           Jean Baptiste CORMIER 

            (son of Pierre CORMIER & Catherine CORMIER)  [1740] 

 

  48. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

    M. /1/ 11 Aug 1733 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to   [1740] 

           Madeleine DOUCET 

            (daughter of Francois DOUCET & Marie CAISSIE)  [1740] 

 

   481. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 4 Oct 1734 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   482. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 12 Feb 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   483. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 7 Apr 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia  [1341] 

 

  49. Paul RICHARD   (male) 

    B. ca. 1715 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1739] 

    D. ca. 12 Jun 1720 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1739] 

 

  4A. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

    B. ca. 1719 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

    M. /1/ before 1741 @  to  

           Catherine CORMIER 

 

   4A1. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 25 May 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   4A2. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

     B. ca. 1743 @  

     M. /1/ 7 Nov 1767 @ Louisiana? to  

            Rosalie BOURGEOIS 

 

   4A3. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 13 Feb 1747 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [1341] 

 

   4A4. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

 

   4A5. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

 



 

 27 

Sources 
 
    1341  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Notre-Dame-de-l'Assomption, Baptisms 

    1347  Canada & Acadia Census: 1671 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1348  Canada & Acadia Census: 1686 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1350  Canada & Acadia Census: 1714 Acadia, Beaubassin 

    1739  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Notre-Dame-de-l'Assomption, Burials 

    1740  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Notre-Dame-de-l'Assomption, Marriages 

    4507  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire P., Division 2, p. 30 

   10526  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Marriages 

   10528  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Marriages 

   10539  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Marriages 

   10576  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Baptisms 

   10577  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Burials 

   10579  Vital Records: PQ, Quebec Co., Quebec, Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Burials 

   10581  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Baptisms 

   10584  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Burials 

   10679  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Champlain, Marriages 

   20612  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 PQ, District 51 (Nicolet), Subdistrict J (St-Leonard), p. 42 

   20613  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 31 

   23968  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Baptisms 

   23969  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Burials 

   24727  Canada & Acadia Census: 1693 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   24740  Canada & Acadia Census: 1707 Acadia, Beaubassin 

   24744  Vital Records: Acadia, Port-Royal, St-Jean-Baptiste, Baptisms 

   24745  Vital Records: Acadia, Port-Royal, St-Jean-Baptiste, Marriages 

   24767  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, p. 65 

   24863  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Burials 

   25341  Canada & Acadia Census: 1763 Acadia, Fort Cumberland (Beausejour) 

   25597  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 PQ, District 51 (Nicolet), Subdistrict L (Ste-Eulalie & St-Samuel), p. 28 

   26140  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Marriages 

   28833  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., St-Louis, St-Louis-de-Kent, Marriages 

   28846  Vital Records: PQ, Drummond Co., Kingsey, St-Felix-de-Valois, Burials 

   28850  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 3 

   28851  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 5 

   28852  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 6 

   28856  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 23 

   28857  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 27 

   28858  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 34 

   28859  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 35 

   28860  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 37 

   28861  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 38 

   28862  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 39 

   28863  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 41 

   28864  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 46 

   28867  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 63 

   30864  Vital Records: PQ, Bonaventure Co., Carleton, Marriages 

   30865  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Bouctouche, St-Jean-Baptiste, Burials 

   30866  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Baptisms 

   30870  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 NB, Kent Co., Wellington Parish, p. 82 

   30872  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 NB, District 185 (Kent), Subdistrict E (Wellington), Division 1, p. 66 

   30876  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 NB, District 34 (Kent), Subdistrict F (Wellington), Division 2, p. 4 

   32156  Vital Records: PQ, Bonaventure Co., Carleton, Baptisms 

   32158  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 15 (242) 

   32159  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 17 (244) 

   32163  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 38 (265) 



 

 28 

   32164  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 43 (270) 

   32165  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 46 (273) 

   32167  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 48 (275) 

   32168  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 55 (282) 

   32169  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 61 (288) 

   32170  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 2 (412) 

 

 

 



 

 29 

Name Index 
 
Allain, Madeleine 432/1 

Arseneau, Felicite 42121/2 

      Martine 42121/1 

      Pierre 414122/1 

      Ursule 4378/1 

Aubry, Marie Louise 414141/1 

Babin, Thomas 4341/1 

Babineau, Anne 4342/1 

      Barbe 4346/1 

      Helene 4392/1 

      Marguerite 4365/1 

      Marguerite 437/1 

      Marie Rose 4363/1 

      Paul 438/1 

      Suzanne 4366/1 

      Sylvain 4391/1 

Baril, Marie Louise 41414/2 

Beaudon dit Lariviere, Francois 414128/1 

Belliveau, Francois 4142C/2 

      Joseph 4146/1 

Bergeron, Angele 414117/1 

      Zoe 4142211/1 

Bernard, Francois 419/1 

      Jean 418/1 

      Madeleine 417/1 

Blanchard, David 4368/1 

Boisvert, Emelie 4141A/1 

Bonnevie, Anne 433/1 

Boucher, Marie Anne 4141/1 

Boudrot, Marie Renee 421/1 

Bourg, Alexis 414111/2 

      Fabien 4371/1 

      Gertrude 4316/1 

      Marguerite 4/1 

Bourgeois, Jean 414A/1 

      Marie Anastasie 41411/1 

      Michel 416/1 

      Pierre 415/1 

      Rosalie 4A2/1 

Caissie, Fidele 4323/1 

      Jean 44/2 

Comeau dit Grandjean, Marie Joseph 46/1 

Cormier, Catherine 4A/1 

      Francois 414B/1 

      Francoise 414/1 

      Jean Baptiste 47/1 

      Marie 41/1 

Cormier dit Rossignol, Simon 4149/1 

Daigle, Claire 4367/3 

      Jean 4361/1 

      Marie 436/1 

      Olivier 43421/1 

Deshaies, Marie Charlotte 41422/1 

Deshaies dit Tourigny, Marie Anne 41414/1 

Desilets, Antoine 414115/1 

Despres, Charlemagne 4377/1 

      Marie Madeleine 4315/1 

Doucet, Clarisse 4141133/1 

      Madeleine 414112/1 

      Madeleine 43/1 

      Madeleine 48/1 

      Marie Louise 414133/1 

      Moyse 414129/1 

      Pierre 44/1 

Ducharme, Honore 41412B/1 

      Marie Reine 414221/1 

Gaudet, Anne 413/1 

      Charles 412/1 

      David 414136/1 

      Francois 414127/1 

      Marie Rose 431/1 

      Rosalie 434/1 

Genest dit Labarre, Marguerite 41429/1 

Girouard, Anne 46/2 

Hebert, Francois 414121/1 

      George Anne 4142226/1 

Heon, Charles 4141121/1 

      Louis Isai 414125/1 

      Raimond 41415/1 

Landry, Calixte 4142219/1 

      Jean Baptiste 4142217/1 

      Marie Anne 414113/1 

Leblanc, Isaac 4374/1 

      Isabelle 4375/2 

      Seraphine 414123/1 

Lefebvre dit Deloncour, Marguerite 414142/1 

Leger, Esther 439/1 

Levasseur, Elisabeth 4142218/1 

      Marie Francoise 4142/1 

      Philomene 4142218/2 

Levesque, Margueritte 41416/1 

Lord, Marie Claire 414221/2 

Maillet, Felicite 4316/2 

      Frederic 4321/1 

      Jean Baptiste 4311/1 

      Marie 43111 

      Marie Lablanche 43113 

      Nathalie 4375/1 

      Olivier 43112 

Masse, Marie Madeleine 414222/1 

Morin, Jean Baptiste 414145/1 

      Joseph 414144/1 

Piche, Joseph 4142225/1 

Poirier, Marie 4211/1 

      Marie Rosalie 4212/1 

      Placide 4372/1 

      Raphael 4371/2 

Prince, Auree 414126/1 



 

 30 

      Charles 4141141/1 

      Esther 414134/1 

      Marie Madeleine 41412/1 

Rheault, Joseph 414221A/1 

      Marie Elisabeth 4141321 

      Pierre 414132/1 

Richard, Alexandre 42 

      Amand 464 

      Anne 412 

      Anne 4323 

      Anne 43633 

      Anne 463 

      Anne|Jeannette 4371 

      Basile 4172 

      Basile 439 

      Benoni 43423 

      Charle 41414A 

      Charles 414133 

      Charles 4141333 

      Charles 41414 

      Charles 4141421 

      Charles 4211 

      Charles 433 

      Charles Hilaire 414141 

      Charles Louis 4142D 

      Christine 43781 

      Clement 43157 

      Cyrille 4141425 

      David 41413 

      David Noel 4142223 

      Domitille 43156 

      Edouard 414117 

      Eleonore 4141129 

      Elisabeth 43422 

      Elisabeth 43763 

      Elzear 41414G 

      Erasme 43754 

      Euphemie 43762 

      Felix 4132 

      Flavien 414113 

      Francois 414116 

      Francois 4141263 

      Francois 414134 

      Francois 41414C 

      Francois 4142A 

      Francois 4142B 

      Francois 4145 

      Francois 4316 

      Francois 4343 

      Francois 436 

      Francois Albert 41422153 

      Francois Alexis 4142218 

      Francois d'Assise 41424 

      Francois Damase 4141142 

      Francois Jean 4141341 

      Francois Xavier 414124 

      Francois Xavier 414126 

      Francois Xavier 4141A 

      Francois Xavier 4142G 

      Francois Xavier|Isai(e) 414142 

      Francoise 418 

      Francoise 4322 

      Frederic 43424 

      Gertrude 43752 

      Gertrude 43924 

      Hercule 4141424 

      Isabelle 43162 

      Jean 4133 

      Jean 4141262 

      Jean 417 

      Jean 4171 

      Jean 422 

      Jean 4315 

      Jean 435 

      Jean 4364 

      Jean 43651 

      Jean 4A2 

      Jean Baptiste 4141172 

      Jean Baptiste 4142 

      Jean Baptiste 41422 

      Jean Baptiste 434 

      Jean Baptiste 462 

      Jean Baptiste 4A 

      Jean Napoleon 4141236 

      Jean Noel 41412 

      Jean Noel 414222 

      Jean Postiere? 414148 

      Jeanne 4377 

      Joel 4141133 

      Joseph 414 

      Joseph 4141 

      Joseph 41411 

      Joseph 414112 

      Joseph 4141123 

      Joseph 41425 

      Joseph 41429 

      Joseph 4212 

      Joseph 42121 

      Joseph 423 

      Joseph 431 

      Joseph 4313 

      Joseph 43151 

      Joseph 4345 

      Joseph 4365 

      Joseph 4373 

      Joseph 43922 

      Joseph 46 

      Joseph 4A4 

      Joseph Alcide 4141233 

      Joseph Arceni 4141238 

      Joseph Edmond 4141173 

      Joseph George 4142213 



 

 31 

      Joseph George 414222A 

      Joseph Marie 41421 

      Joseph Noel 414131 

      Joseph Odilon 4141144 

      Joseph Philippe 41422151 

      Joseph Stanislas 4141143 

      Judith 43155 

      Judith 43751 

      Julie 43662 

      Julie 43921 

      Julien Ulric 41422152 

      Lecoadie 4142216 

      Leocadie 4142228 

      Louis 414123 

      Louis 4142227 

      Louis 41428 

      Louis 4342 

      Louis Elzear 4141423 

      Louis Leonard 4141231 

      Luce 43755 

      Lucie 414149 

      Ludger 4141235 

      Madeleine 4148 

      Madeleine 419 

      Madeleine 43153 

      Madeleine 483 

      Marguerite 4131 

      Marguerite 4149 

      Marguerite 416 

      Marguerite 4311 

      Marguerite 43164 

      Marguerite 43421 

      Marguerite 43732 

      Marguerite 4374 

      Marguerite 43753 

      Marguerite 438 

      Marguerite 45 

      Marguerite Ade 41412A 

      Marguerite Blanche 4362 

      Marie 411 

      Marie 4143 

      Marie 4147 

      Marie 415 

      Marie 4314 

      Marie 43161 

      Marie 4321 

      Marie 4341 

      Marie 43632 

      Marie 4372 

      Marie 4391 

      Marie 44 

      Marie 461 

      Marie 481 

      Marie 4A3 

      Marie Adelaide 41414B 

      Marie Adeline 4142217 

      Marie Agnes 4142219 

      Marie Alix 4142214 

      Marie Alixe 41412B 

      Marie Alixe 4142225 

      Marie Angelina 4141261 

      Marie Anne 414143 

      Marie Artemise 4141239 

      Marie Blanche 43154 

      Marie Callixte 41414D 

      Marie Celeste 414115 

      Marie Celeste 414145 

      Marie Celina 4141127 

      Marie Charlotte 414136 

      Marie Christine 4361 

      Marie Delphine 4141128 

      Marie Edile 4142222 

      Marie Eleonore 41414F 

      Marie Elisabeth 4141422 

      Marie Elisabeth 4142C 

      Marie Elodie 4141234 

      Marie Esther 414111 

      Marie Francoise 414A 

      Marie Genevieve|Louise 414B 

      Marie Gertrude 43152 

      Marie Henriette 414128 

      Marie Henriette 43163 

      Marie Henriette 43731 

      Marie Henriette 43923 

      Marie Jessee 414221A 

      Marie Josephe 414161 

      Marie Josephine 4141311 

      Marie Josephine 4142229 

      Marie Julie 4141121 

      Marie Julie 4368 

      Marie Lisa 4141331 

      Marie Louise 4141122 

      Marie Louise 4141125 

      Marie Louise 414127 

      Marie Louise 41427 

      Marie Lucie 414122 

      Marie Madeleine 4141126 

      Marie Madeleine 41418 

      Marie Madeleine 41426 

      Marie Madeleine 4A1 

      Marie Marguerite 414132 

      Marie Marguerite 414146 

      Marie Marguerite 41419 

      Marie Olive 414121 

      Marie Olive 41414E 

      Marie Osithe 414125 

      Marie Ovide 414144 

      Marie Pamela 4141237 

      Marie Pelagie|Angele 4142F 

      Marie Philomene 4141141 

      Marie Reine 414221B 

      Marie Rose de Lima 4141332 



 

 32 

      Marie Rose de Lima 414221C 

      Marie Severine 4141266 

      Marie Soulange 41415 

      Marie Ulalie 4142212 

      Marie Ursule 414129 

      Marie Zelia 4141232 

      Martin 4 

      Martin 41 

      Maxime 43671 

      Ma(g)delaine 41423 

      Ma(g)deleine 47 

      Michel 4144 

      Michel 43 

      Michel 4367 

      Michel 437 

      Michel Charle 414147 

      Modeste 4344 

      Modeste 4379 

      Onezime 4142226 

      Paul 421 

      Paul 4363 

      Paul 43631 

      Paul 49 

      Philippe 4141264 

      Philippe 4141265 

      Pierre 413 

      Pierre 4141124 

      Pierre 4141132 

      Pierre 414135 

      Pierre 41416 

      Pierre 414221 

      Pierre 432 

      Pierre 43661 

      Pierre 4375 

      Pierre 48 

      Pierre 482 

      Pierre Cyrille 4142211 

      Pierre Luc 4366 

      Pierre Nere 4142224 

      Pierre Theophile 4142215 

      Pierre Xiste 4142E 

      Raphael 414114 

      Raphael 4346 

      Rosalie 4134 

      Rosalie 4146 

      Rosalie 4A5 

      Rose 4312 

      Selina 4141171 

      Simon 41417 

      Simon 4376 

      Simon 43761 

      Simon 4392 

      Thade 43461 

      Therese 43782 

      Urbain 4378 

      Xavier 4142H 

      ----- 4141131 

      ----- 4142221 

Robichaud, Marguerite Francoise 4342/2 

      Marie Francoise 4367/1 

      Pierre Ignace 4362/1 

Talbot dit Gervais, Jacques 4142C/1 

Thibodeau, Marie Madeleine|Joseph 42/1 

Trudel, Julie 414131/1 

Vautour, Adelaide 4376/1 

Vigneau, Etienne 414111/1 

      Madeleine 414114/1 

 


